
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 
MONDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER 2007 AT 6.00 PM 

 
CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors C. J. K. Wilson (Chairman), S. R. Colella (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs. H. J. Jones, D. McGrath, C. R. Scurrell, 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer and E. C. Tibby 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence  
2. Declarations of Interest  
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held 

on 25th June 2007 (Pages 1 - 4) 
4. Internal Audit Performance and Workload (Pages 5 - 12) 
5. Recommendation Tracker (Pages 13 - 26) 
6. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 27 - 60) 
7. Use of Resources Feedback 2006 and Self Assessment 2007 (Pages 61 - 92) 
8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
6th September 2007 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2007 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella, D. McGrath, C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, 
E. C. Tibby and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Observer:  Councillor G. N. Denaro   
 

 Officers:     Mr. K. Dicks, Miss. J. Pickering, Mr. N. Shovell, Ms. K. Firth 
          and Ms. D. Parker-Jones  

 
 

1/07 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED: that Councillors C. J. K. Wilson and S. R. Colella be appointed 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board respectively for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 

2/07 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. H. J. Jones.  
 

3/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4/07 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th February 2007 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

5/07 INTERNAL AUDIT PROCESS AND AUDIT BOARD GUIDANCE  
 
The Audit Services Manager gave members a brief summary of the Council's 
internal audit process and explained some of the requirements contained 
within the CIPFA “Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” 
publication. 
 
During the discussion reference was made to the frequency of the meetings of 
the Board.  Members were informed that the Board was required to meet at 
least four times per year but that additional meetings could be arranged 
should the need arise. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit Board 
Monday, 25th June, 2007 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the internal audit process be noted; and 
(b) that the guidance detailed in the CIPFA “Audit Committees: Practical 

Guidance for Local Authorities” publication be noted. 
 

6/07 USE OF RESOURCES  
 
The Head of Financial Services reported that the Use of Resources report had 
not been received from KPMG LLP, the Council's External Auditors, and 
stated that the matter would therefore be referred to a future meeting of the 
Board. 
 

7/07 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND STATEMENT ON INTERNAL 
CONTROL  
 
Consideration was given to the unaudited Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31st March 2007, which incorporated the Statement of Internal Control. 
 
Members queried how the Audit Board could see that the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control was both maintained and duly followed up on, as 
appropriate.  The Audit Services Manager stated that any identified 
weaknesses were given a priority 1, 2 or 3 rating (priority 1 being the highest 
level), with each priority then being tracked on a quarterly basis.  Managers 
were required to provide progress updates on priority areas and any 
outstanding priority 1 issues were automatically referred to the Audit Board, 
with senior management investigating such issues prior to their referral.                
 
RECOMMENDED: that the Executive Cabinet be requested to recommend to 
full Council the approval of the unaudited Statement of Accounts, which 
incorporated the Statement of Internal Control, for the year ended 31st March 
2007, in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 amended 
2006. 
 

8/07 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER  
 
A copy of the Audit Commission and Council’s External Auditor’s Annual Audit 
and Inspection Letter was considered.  It was noted that the document was 
somewhat less detailed than usual due to the publication of the Council’s 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter be noted. 
 

9/07 CIPFA AUDIT CODE SELF-ASSESSMENT AND 2007-2010 INTERNAL 
AUDIT STRATEGY  
 
The Board considered a report which gave a summary of the Internal Audit 
self assessment against the standards detailed in the CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Internal Audit in Local Government, and which also presented the 2007-
2010 Internal Audit Strategy. 
 
 

Page 2



Audit Board 
Monday, 25th June, 2007 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Internal Audit self assessment be noted; and 
(b) that the 2007-2010 Internal Audit Strategy be noted and approved. 
 

10/07 2006/2007 INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION  
 
Members considered the 2006/2007 Internal Audit Opinion on the Council's 
internal control environment. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Internal Audit Opinion report on the Council's internal 
control environment for 2006/2007 be approved. 
 

11/07 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 2006/2007 
STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE  
 
Consideration was given to the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance 
and the Statement of Assurance for 2006/2007. 
 
RESOLVED: that the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance and the 
Statement of Assurance for 2006/2007 be noted and approved. 
 

12/07 MEMBER TRAINING  
 
In order to assist them in carrying out their functions on the Board, members 
requested that they be given specific training on audit matters and that there 
be liaison with other councils, whose Audit Boards were deemed to be 
operating well, to see whether there were any lessons to be learned in this 
regard. 
 
Members also agreed that it would be useful for them to receive a copy of the 
programme of annual audits. 
 
RESOLVED:    
(a) that audit training be arranged for the members of the Audit Board; and 
(b) that officers forward a copy of the programme of annual audits to the 
 members of the Board. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

17TH SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To present a summary of the current performance and workload of the Internal Audit 

Section. 
 
2. RECOMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note and approve the: 
 

• Current status and work completed on the 2007/08 Audit Plan. 
• Work completed by the Internal Audit Section during the first five months of 

2007/08. 
• Work regarding any ongoing investigations. 
• Current Performance Indicator statistics. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following the Audit Board meeting on the 25th April 2006, a number of standard 

agenda items and topics were agreed. This report includes information on the 
following areas: 

 
• 2007/08 Audit Plan – Current Status. 
• Audit Work Completed since the previous Audit Board meeting. 
• Summary of Investigations and Recommended Improvements. 
• Performance Indicator statistics. 
• New or updated audit documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



4. 2007/08 AUDIT PLAN – CURRENT STATUS 
 
4.1 The 2007/08 Audit Plan came
[...]

Srvs 
Qrtr 4 �   Audit yet to start. 

General Ledger & 
Bank 
Reconciliations 

Financial  
Srvs 

Qrtr 4 �   Audit yet to start. 

Treasury 
Management 

Financial  
Srvs 

Qrtr 4 �   Audit yet to start. 
Council Tax Financial  

Srvs 
Qrtr 4 �   Audit yet to start. 

Disabled Facilities 
& Improvement 
Grants 

Plan. & 
Env. 

Qrtr 4  �  Testing ongoing. 

NNDR Financial  
Srvs 

Qrtr 4 �   Audit yet to start. 
Projects 
Amphlett Hall Legal & 

Demo. 
Qrtr 1  �  Management 

Committee attended. 
Leadership 
Development 
Programme 

N/A Qrtr 1  �  Work ongoing. 

Equalities 
Champion 

Legal & 
Demo. 

Qrtr 1  �  Equalities Champion 
meetings attended. 

Information 
Management 

E-Gov. & 
CS 

Qrtr 1  �  Project support 
provided. 

POP Project Financial  
Srvs 

Qrtr 1  �  Project support 
provided. 

PPlus System Policy & 
Perf. 

Qrtr 1   � Work completed. 
Local Code of 
Corporate 
Governance 

Corporate Qrtr 1   � Work completed. 

Risk Management Corporate Qrtr 1  �  Ongoing facilitation 
and support. 

Spatial Project E-Gov. & 
CS 

Qrtr 1  �  Project support 
provided. 

Wyre Forest Risk 
Management 

Corporate Qrtr 3  �  Ongoing discussion. 

Page 7



 
5. AUDIT WORK COMPLETED  
 
5.1 In addition to the delivery of the 2007/08 Audit Plan, as detailed in section 4, the 

following work has been completed by the Internal Audit section between 1st April 
2007 and 31st August 2007. 

 
• The section has been assessed by the Council’s external auditors, with no major 

issues being raised. 
• The Internal Audit Section has a representative on the Risk Management Steering 

Group and has provided ongoing support and facilitation in implementing the 
Council’s Risk Management Strategy. 

• Two “Introduction to Risk Management” training sessions have been held for staff. 
• Ongoing assistant on the Purchase Order Processing (POP) Project. 
• The sixth Fraud Newsletter has been circulated to staff. 
• Monthly monitoring of the Internal Audit Section’s 2006/07 P
[...]
ent and effective Internal Audit service 

 
•   Ineffective Internal Audit service: 
 

Risk Register: Financial Services 
Key Objective Ref No: 3 
Key Objective: Efficient and effective Internal Audit service 

 
•   Lack of an effective internal control environment: 
 

Risk Register: Financial Services 
Key Objective Ref No: 3 
Key Objective: Efficient and effective Internal Audit service 

 
13. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 No customer implications. 
 
14. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
14.1 No equalities and diversity issues.  
 
15. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  

Procurement Issues: 
None 
Personnel Implications: 
None 

 

Page 11



Governance/Performance Management: 
Effective governance process. 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 1998: 
None 
Policy: 
None 
Environmental: 
None 

 
16. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

No 
Chief Executive 
 

Yes 
Corporate Director (Services)  
 

No 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

No 
Head of Service 
 

Yes 
Head of Financial Services 
 

Yes 
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services 
 

No 
Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 
17. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Neil Shovell - Audit Services Manager 
E Mail: n.shovell@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881667 
 

Page 12



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

17TH SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To present a summary of audit report “priority one” recommendations and agree a 

process to monitor the implementation of each recommendation. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to: 
 

• Review the “priority one” recommendations detailed in Appendix A. 
• Highlight the key recommendations that require following up. 
• Agree any necessary action and reporting process. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following completion of an audit review, recommendations are made to assist Heads 

of Service and Managers to improve their operational effectiveness. Each 
recommendation is included in a final report and is prioritised based on the following 
matrix: 

 
Priority 1: Recommendations that are fundamental to improving the controls within 

the system. 
 

Priority 2: Recommendations that are important to improving the controls within 
the system. 

 
Priority 3: Recommendations that are desirable to improving the controls within 

the system. 
 
Prioritising recommendations enables Heads of Service and Managers to implement 
recommendations based on importance, in order to improve control within their 
systems and processes. 
 

3.2 During the Audit Board meeting on the 25th April 2006 it was agreed that “priority one” 
recommendations would be monitored on a quarterly basis to ensure they were being 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



implemented. Progress against each recommendation would then be reported to the 
Audit Board for information and any further action would be agreed, as required. 

 
3.3 Heads of Service and Managers are contacted on a quarterly basis and an update is 

requested on each key “priority one” recommendation included on their audit reports. 
Progress is monitored along with any action completed. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION TRACKER REPORT SUMMARY 
 
4.1 Attached in Appendix A is a summary of 22 key “priority one” recommendations that 

have been reported since 1st April 2006. The summary report includes the following 
information: 

 
• Audit Review Title; 
• Service Area; 
• Final Report Date; 
• Recommendation; 
• Due Date; and 
• Current Position. 

 
4.2 Based on the information detailed in Appendix A, the Audit Board can select the key 

recommendations they require tracking to ensure the necessary action is being taken. 
Progress against the each selected key recommendation will be monitored an
[...]
d 
figure and bought forward figure to ensure they agree. All 
reconciliations be signed and dated to evidence the 
management check.  
 

 
 
Mar. 
‘08 

 
 
To be reported at the 10th 
December Audit Board 
meeting. 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD 

 
17TH SEPTEMBER 2007 

 
 
CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial 

Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To present for approval the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 It is recommended that Audit Board recommend to Executive Cabinet  for 

approval of the Corporate Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 to 3.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 On 7th March 2007 the Executive Cabinet approved the Council’s Risk 

Management Strategy. The Strategy identified the Council’s corporate 
approach to identify and manage its business risks as: 

 
• A clear understating of the Council’s corporate and operational 

objectives; 
• To identify and assess the risks that will prevent the Council and its 

services from achieving their objectives; 
• Completion of the standard risk management documentation, including 

the Risk Register and Action / Improvement Plan; 
• Implementation of the actions and improvements identified; 
• Monthly and quarterly monitoring and reporting on the current position 

for each action and improvement by the Council’s Risk Management 
Steering Group; and 

• An ongoing review of the information included in the Risk Register and 
Action / Improvement Plan. 

  
3.2 Since the Strategy was approved in March 2007 the Risk Management 

Steering Group has been overseeing, in conjunction with Heads of Service, 
the development of a Corporate Risk Register. Initially, in accordance with 
the Strategy, the Key Objectives for the Council were identified as follows: 

 
1. Effective Financial Management 
2. Effective Corporate 
[...]
ll be 
monitored to ensure delivery again in accordance with the Risk 
Management Strategy. Appendix 4 provides the Risk Matrix and Scorecard 
for information. It is recommended that the Corporate Risk Register as 
shown at Appendix 1 to 3 is approved. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None outside existing budgets. 
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None except specific legislation associated with any of the specific key 

objectives. 

Page 28



 

 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1 Primarily Council Objective 04: Improvement however the Corporate Risk 

Register seeks to enable delivery of the Council’s key objectives by 
identifying the risks associated with them and then seeking to mitigate them. 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 Developing and maintaining a comprehensive Corporate Risk Register will 

assist the Council to achieve its objectives, priorities, vision and values. The 
development and continual review of the registers will also support the 
Councils achievement of the Use of Resources framework. 

 
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1  Key objective 20 is “Effective Customer Focused Authority.” 
 
8.2 Effective identification and management of risk is essential to improving the 

performance of the Council and thus the service to the customer. 
 
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Key objective 9 is “Equalities and diversity agenda embedded across the 

Authority” and as such equalities and diversity issues should be considered 
in everything the Council does. 

 
10. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  

Procurement Issues 
None directly associated with this report 
Personnel Implications 
None directly although it is every member of staffs responsibility to 
identify and seek to mitigate risk 
Governance/Performance Management 
Effective Risk Management is key effective governance and integral 
to performance management 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 
None  
Policy 
None directly associated with this report 
Environm
[...]
es not consistent 

with stakeholder expectations

Major schemes not consistent with 

stakeholder expectations

LIKELIHOOD

Category LOW MEDIUM HIGH

Occurrence > 18 months 6 - 18 months < 6 months

Probability < 30% 30% - 70% > 70%

Legal

Environmental

Financial

Political

Social

Technical

P
a
g
e
 5

9



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD  
 

17TH SEPTEMBER 2007  
 

USE OF RESOURCES FEEDBACK 2006 AND SELF ASSESSMENT 2007 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial 
Services 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To advise Audit Board of the feedback from KPMG in relation to the Use of 

Resources formal judgement for 2006 and to present the updated self 
assessment submitted to KPMG in July 2007. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Audit Board to consider the 2006 Use of Resources feedback and 

recommendations received from KPMG (Appendix 1).  
 
2.2 Audit Board to consider the 2007 Use of Resources self assessment 

exceptions report i.e. those standards we have self assessed ourselves as 
not meeting, which has been submitted to KPMG for a formal judgement to 
be made (Appendix 2). 

 
2.3 Audit Board to consider the whole Use of Resources Self Assessment for 

Value for Money, given the importance of this key line of enquiry to the 
Council (Appendix 3). 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that the Council received a formal scoring of 2 out of 

4 in relation to the 2006 Use of Resources scoring from the Audit 
Commission.  The Council received a score of 1 out of 4 in demonstrating 
Value for Money. The scoring represented an improvement over the 
previous year where an overall of 1 out of 4 was achieved. 

 
3.2 The judgement is made up over a number of themes:   
 

• Financial reporting – how good the council’s financial accounting and 
reporting arrangements are. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 61


[...]

 

Risk Register: Financial Services 
Key Objective Ref No: 9 
Key Objective: Effective VFM culture and compliant procurement 
best practices. 

 
• Lack of an effective internal control environment: 
 

Risk Register: Financial Services 
Key Objective Ref No: 3 
Key Objective: Efficient and effective Internal Audit service. 

  
10. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 None.  
 
11. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None. 
 
 

Page 64



12. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  

Procurement Issues  None  
 
Personnel Implications  None  
 
Governance/Performance Management – subject of the report 
 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
None  
 
Policy  None  
 
Environmental  None 
 

 
13. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 
 Please include the following table and indicate ‘Yes’ or ‘No’ as appropriate. 

Delete the words in italics. 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes 
Chief Executive 
 
 

Yes 

Corporate Director (Services)  
 

Yes  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Yes 
Head of Service 
 

Yes 
Head of Financial Services 
 

Yes 
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes 

Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

Yes 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 
 
 APPENDICES  
   
 Appendix 1  KPMG Use of Resources Feedback 2006 

Page 65



 Appendix 2 Use of Resources Self Assessment – Exception Report 
 Appendix 3  Use of Resources Self Assessment – Value for Money 
 
 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

The full value for money self assessment is available from Jayne Pickering, 
Head of Financial Services on request. 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:  Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial Services 
E Mail: j.pickering@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:      (01527) 881207 
 

 

Page 66



Use of Resources 

Feedback

2006

Bromsgrove District 

Council

June 2007

INFRASTRUCTURE & GOVERNMENT

AUDIT

Page 67



1
© 2007 KPMG LLP, the UK member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.  All rights reserved.  

This document is confidential and its circula
[...]
3694, jonathan.gorrie@kpmg.co.uk who will try to resolve your complaint.  If you are dissatisfied with 

your response please contact Trevor Rees on 0161 236 4000, email trevor.rees@kpmg.co.uk, who is 

the national contact partner for all of KPMG’s work with the Audit Commission.  After this, if you are 

still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access the Audit Commission’s 

complaints procedure.  Put your complaint in writing to the Complaints Team, Nicholson House, Lime 

Kiln Close, Stoke Gifford, Bristol, BS34 8SU or by e-mail to: complaints@audit-commission.gov.uk.  

Their telephone number is 0117 9753131, textphone (minicom) 020 7630 0421.

Page 68



2
© 2007 KPMG LLP, the UK member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.  All rights reserved.  

This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted.  
KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.

Section 1

Executive summary

1.1 Scope of this report

This report summarises the findings of the 2006 Use of Resources assessment carried out by KPMG LLP 

(“KPMG”) at Bromsgrove District Council (“the Authority”).

Our findings are summarised below, with our more detailed findings presented in the next section of this report 

and recommendations summarised in Appendix A.

1.2 Summary of findings

Between December 2006 and February 2007, we completed our second scored judgement on the Authority’s use 

of resources.  This assesses the Authority against Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs) specified by the Audit 

Commission, against which the Authority is scored on a scale between 1 (below minimum requirements) and 4 

(performing strongly).  The scores were reviewed by both KPMG’s local and national quality control processes and 

then the Audit Commission’s quality control procedures to ensure consistency in scoring with other auditors and 

authorities.

The Authority scored an overall level 2 (at minimum require
[...]
a.

HighWe recommend that the Authority 

make significant partnerships integral 

to the risk management process.  

Management and Members should 

regularly review the risks associated 

with these partnerships.

10

TimescaleManagement responsePriorityRecommendationNo.

Page 75



9
© 2007 KPMG LLP, the UK member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.  All rights reserved.  

This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted.  
KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.

Appendices

Appendix A: Summary of recommendations and action plan 

ImplementedThe Business Plans for 2007/08 include the 

use of surveys and customer questionnaires 

to establish service user needs and 

satisfaction levels.  These will be used to 

develop the services delivered to our 

customers.  In addition there will be various 

advertising campaigns during 07/08 to identify 

customer need and satisfaction of council 

delivered services.

HighThe Authority should carry out a 

regular assessment of service user 

needs and the results of the 

assessments should be considered in 

decision making.

13

TimescaleManagement responsePriorityRecommendationNo.

Page 76



Appendix 2 

Use of Resources – Self Assessment Exception Report 
 
 
Key Line of Enquiry Financial Management 
 
Level 2 Key Line of Enquiry 

Descriptor 
Pass/Fail Comments Action Plan 

 
2 

 
 

2.3.5 The Council’s 
arrangements for 
reporting to Members 
are sufficient to ensure 
that they fulfil their 
responsibility in relation 
to the council’s land and 
buildings portfolio at 
both a strategic and 
service level 

Fail Not at present. Assets Management 
Group established – 
new system to be 
implemented as part of 
the spatial project 
Reporting to members 
to be initiated by new 
group in 2007/08  

2 2.3.6 The Council has 
an annual programme of 
planned maintenance 
based on a rolling 
programme of property 
surveys 

Fail No
[...]
 of working. 

 
• The Corporate Management Team (CMT) needs to consider on a regular basis examples of where Authority wide 

projects (i.e. those affecting more than one or indeed all Departments) need to be implemented in order to deliver 
efficiency gains. This might include initiatives to improve sickness absence rates across the Authority or procurements 
affecting one or more Departments. The CMT also needs to consider whether it can demonstrate that Value for Money is 
being delivered. This might involve considering the outsourcing of particular services such as leisure and refuse 
collection. 

 
• Managers must draw up an action plan to deliver Value for Money as part of the way in which they deliver their services. 

This action plan needs to set out practical ways in which officers can improve Value for Money in the next year and in the 
medium term (1 to 5 years).  The action plan must aim to improve the key performance indicators for the service as well 
as unit costs 

 
• The Authority will continue to use partnerships with the public, private and voluntary sector to generate efficiencies. This 

is already being done through initiatives such as the Worcestershire Revenues and Benefits initiative and the 
Worcestershire Hub. 

 

P
a
g
e
 8

9



• The Authority needs to monitor Value for Money proposals to ensure they are fully implemented and the benefits 
realised. The Authority can use its project management framework for this and the Finance team can record efficiency 
gains made in the Annual Efficiency Statement.  

 
• Members can play an important and proactive role in encouraging for Value for Money throughout the Authority. The 

portfolio holder for Financial Services will support the awareness and ownership of VFM at the member level 
 
Since April 2007 the Heads of Service have developed action plans to support the delivery of Value for Money within the Council 
(extract of Financial Services plan below).  Geoff Denaro ( portfolio holde
[...]
t partnership and the recovery within revenues and benefits. By June 07 to have a plan in place 
with another district to realise efficiencies of joint working. 

 Continued development of the partnership with the County and pensions service in the third age project with the 
Councils welfare officer. To be fully committed to joint working in the delivery of home visits by September 07. 
 To widen the implementation of Government Procurement Cards with the aim to identify a further 50 suppliers to 
utilise the service 
 Benchmarking work to be undertaken to see what the targets are for Accountancy and Internal Audit Services in 
excellent councils which will enable the council identify the true value of the internal service provision.  To be 
undertaken in July 07. 

 The section will work hard to improve budget monitoring information to support the financial management and 
control of service departments. To demonstrate improvements by June 07 
 To work with the facilities team to reduce cost of utilities across the Council.  By October 2007. 
 To implement the home working project as supported by the DWP to realise efficiencies in space and time for staff 
who are supported in this scheme. 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 9

2


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 25th June 2007
	4 Internal Audit Performance and Workload
	5 Recommendation Tracker
	6 Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register report - Appendices 1-4

	7 Use of Resources Feedback 2006 and Self Assessment 2007
	Audit Board UoR Appendix 1 KPMG Feedback - 17 9 07
	Audit Board UoR Appendix 2 Exception Report - 17 9 07
	Audit Board UoR Appendix 3 VFM - 17 9 07




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER 2007 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. J. K. Wilson (Chairman), S. R. Colella (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, D. McGrath, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and E. C. Tibby 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. N. Shovell and Ms. D. Parker-Jones   
 

 
13/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C. R. Scurrell. 
 

14/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

15/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 25th June 2007 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

16/07 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
- STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 
2007  
 
In view of the urgent need for Members to have sight of the report from KPMG 
LLP (UK), the Council's external auditor, which was necessary in order for an 
opinion to be issued on the Council's accounts, the Chairman agreed that 
consideration be given to the draft report which was tabled at the meeting.   
 
The report, which summarised the auditors findings and conclusions on the 
Council's Accounts and Statement on Internal Control, together with its Use of 
Resources, and which also contained the draft Management Representation 
Letter, for the year ended 31st March 2007, was required in order to comply 
with the requirements of International Standard on Auditing (UK and Ireland) 
260 ("ISA260") - Communication of Audit Matters to Those Charged with 
Governance and the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice.      
 
The Chairman introduced Mr John Gorrie and Mr Tim Pearce, Director and 
Audit Manager respectively at KPMG LLP (UK).  Mr Gorrie introduced the 
report and Mr Pearce spoke on the report contents.  It was noted that the 
auditors proposed to issue an unqualified audit opinion on 24th September 
2007 and that the Head of Financial Services would be speaking with the 
auditors regarding certain aspects of the report's supporting commentary. 



Audit Board 
17th September 2007

- 2 -

 
RESOLVED that the "External audit: Report to those charged with 
Governance", including the draft Management Representation Letter at 
Appendix 6 to the Report, be noted. 
 

17/07 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD  
 
Members considered a report which gave a summary of the current 
performance and workload of the Internal Audit Section for the first five 
months of the year. 
 
The Audit Services Manager advised the Board of staffing issues within the 
Internal Audit Section, which it was noted had had an affect on some of the 
planned audits.  A meeting had taken place with the Audit Commission in this 
regard and a revised approach agreed, which it was noted would meet the 
minimum requirements as laid down by the Commission.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current status and work completed on the 2007/08 Audit Plan 

be noted and approved; 
(b) that the work completed by the Internal Audit Section during the first 

five months on 2007/08 be noted; 
(c) that the work regarding ongoing investigations be noted; and 
(d) that the current Performance Indicator statistics be noted. 
 

18/07 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of audit report 
"priority one" recommendations.  The Committee was asked to review the 
recommendations, to highlight those that it felt required following up and to 
agree any necessary action and reporting process. 
 
The Audit Services Manager advised that the Recommendation Tracker would 
be a rolling programme, with those recommendations which were 
subsequently implemented by Heads of Service and Managers being removed 
from this and new priorities added.  Members noted that within the Audit 
Board's Procedure Rules the Board could require any senior officer to appear 
before it to provide an explanation on a matter within their remit, which might 
ultimately prove necessary where an officer had delayed implementation of a 
recommendation which the Board felt would improve control within any 
systems and processes.  
 
RESOLVED that the "priority one" recommendations detailed at Appendix A to 
the report be noted and that an update report detailing the current positions in 
relation to all of the recommendations be provided at the next meeting of the 
Board. 
 

19/07 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
Members were presented with the Corporate Risk Register which had been 
drawn up following the Cabinet's approval, on 7th March 2007, of the Council's 



Audit Board 
17th September 2007

- 3 -

Risk Management Strategy.  The Register, which detailed all of the Council's 
key objectives, was being presented to the Board as part of the Board's Terms 
of Reference for risk management of the Authority. 
 
The Head of Financial Services advised that, in future, only an exceptions 
report would be referred to the Board.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approve the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

20/07 USE OF RESOURCES FEEDBACK 2006 AND SELF ASSESSMENT 2007  
 
A report which provided feedback from KPMG LLP (UK), the Council's 
external auditors, in relation to the Use of Resources formal judgement for 
2006, and which also presented the updated self assessment submitted to 
KPMG in July 2007 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the 2006 Use of Resources feedback and recommendations 

received from KPMG, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 
(b) that the 2007 Use of Resources Self Assessment Exceptions Report 

submitted to KPMG for a formal judgement to be made, as detailed at 
Appendix 2 to the report, be noted; and 

(c)  that the Use of Resources Self Assessment for Value for Money, as 
detailed at Appendix 3 to the report, be noted. 

 
21/07 ADDITIONAL MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD  

 
It was agreed that an additional meeting of the Audit Board would take place 
at 6.00 pm on Monday, 15th October 2007.  The agenda for the meeting 
would consist of a presentation from Ms Liz Cave of the Audit Commission on 
the Audit and Inspection Plan and a report on the Council's Ethical and Social 
Policy - Banking. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.39 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


